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Exhibit A 

 

Monthly Operating Report Questionnaire Part 7 responses: 

 

a. Were any payments made on prepetition debt? 

Additionally, an asset purchased with debtor funds for approximately $73K in 2022 but 
intended to be an aƯiliate (BCH) asset was not correctly reflected in the note between BCH and the 
debtor.  The increase in the note between BCH and PBC will be corrected and reflected in the Feb 
MOR. 

 

g. Was there any postpetition borrowing, other than trade credit? 

Power Block Coin has not directly borrowed money, no payments have been made on 
behalf of Power Block Coin by any third parties outside of the regular transactions processed 
through Blue Castle Holdings under the existing management agreement.  

h. Were all payments made to or on behalf of professionals approved by the courts? 

The courts approved payment of professional fees to Ampleo on December 02, 2024, 
totaling $16,895.00. On December 23, 2024, a check was made to Amplēo totaling 
$27,052.50 which represented all Ampleo’s outstanding invoices, not just the approved 
invoices. While communicating with the Power Block Coin team there was a 
misunderstanding as to what invoices were approved for payment. We have now identified 
the mishap and Amplēo returned the unapproved fees back to Power Block Coin in January. 

The Debtor has been informed that the Credit Committee has incurred approximately 
$550,000 in professional fees and the Debtor has incurred approximately $120,000 in 
professional fees. These fees have not been applied for or approved by the courts yet. 
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 Power Block Coin LLC

 Balance Sheet
 As of January 31, 2025

Power Block Coin LLC

ASSETS

Current Assets

Total Checking/Savings 0.00

Other Current Assets

Loan Receivable Smartfi Lending 1,863,618.24

Loan Receivable - BCH

Loan Receivable/BCH 2 1,117,353.43

Total Loan Receivable - BCH 1,117,353.43

Loan Receivable (Commercial) 17,400,000.00

Interest Receivable

Interest Receivable  - Crypto Loans 1,059,464.70                       

Interest Receivable - Real Estate 2,500,356.16                       

Loan Receivable 4,490,230.00

Prepaid Expenses 2,817.50

Loan Receivable 0.00

Due from Power Block Coin 0.00

Total Other Current Assets 28,433,840.04

Total Current Assets 28,433,840.04

Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets 5,626.50

Other Assets

Collateral Inventory

Total Collateral Inventory 51,866.97

Total Other Assets 51,866.97

TOTAL ASSETS 28,491,333.51

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Due to Smartfi Toquerville, LLC 1,132,037.02

Total Loans Payable 52,002,899.22

Total Coin Interest Payable 38,996,368.51

Buy Back Guarantee 1,633,149.87                       

Total Other Current Liabilities 92,131,304.75

Total Current Liabilities 92,131,304.75

Total Liabilities 92,131,304.75

Equity

Opening Balance Equity 0.00

Retained Earnings -63,730,277.16

Net Income 90,305.92

Total Equity -63,639,971.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 28,491,333.51

 Page 1 of 1
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Power Block Coin, LLC
Report of Cash Sources and Uses 
Period Ending January 31, 2025

1/31/2025

Beginning Cash Balance $0

Sources
Receipts and Offsets on Loans Receivable -$                  
Other Receipts

TOTAL SOURCES -$                  

Cash Uses
Contract Labor -$                  
Payroll Expenses -$                  
Dues & Subscriptions 1,076$               
Computer & Internet -$                  
Shared Services Fees 
Management Fees
Accounting & Audit Fees 1,486$               
Consulting Fees
Bank Charges & Other Fees
Financial Advisor Fee
Legal Fees

Total Operating Uses 2,561$               

Net change in Cash ($2,561)

Disclaimer:  PBC doesn't have a bank account. 
Operating expenses are paid on behalf of Power Block 

Coin from Hillcrest Bank xx8922, belong to Blue Castle 
Holdings.
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Note Description Totals
PBC Promissory Note BCH #2 $1,117,353.84
Smart Loans - Interest $991,571.13
Smart Loans - Principal $4,490,230.00
RE Loan - Interest $2,500,356
RE Loan - Principal $17,400,000
SmartFi Lending $1,863,618.52

Totals $28,363,129.65

Power Block Coin LLC
Summary of Note Receivables

As of January 31, 2025
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PBC Promissory Note BCH #2 Interest Red in Note Pymt in Stable Coin Total
Date 8/8/2023
Note Balance 1,400,000.00      
Interest Rate 4%

8/8/2023 12/31/2023 145 1,400,000.00               
Total '2023 Interest 22,246.58              1,422,246.58               

1.31.24 4,831.74                 1,427,078.32               
2.29.24 4,535.37                 1,431,613.69               
3.31.24 4,863.56                 1,436,477.25               
4.30.24 4,880.09                 98,880.62                     1,342,476.72               
5.31.24 4,560.74                 188,328.77                  1,158,708.69               
6.19.24 2,539.64                 90,000.00                              1,251,248.33               
6.30.24 1,371.23                 138,594.29                  1,114,025.27               
7.24.24 -                            -                                            1,114,025.27               
7.24.24 150,000.00                            1,264,025.27               
7.31.24 3,902.04                 118,085.78                  1,149,841.53               
8.31.24 3,906.31                 36,256.89                     1,117,490.95               
9.30.24 3,673.94                 4,000.00                       1,117,164.89               

10.31.24 3,795.30                 4,900.95                       1,116,059.24               
11.30.24 3,669.24                 2,500.00                       1,117,228.48               
12.31.24 3,795.93                 4,900.95                       1,116,123.46               

Total '2024 Interest 50,325.14               

1.31.25 3,791.76                 2,561.38 $1,117,354

Total '2025 Interest 3,791.76                  

2023 Interest BCH 1&2 44,632.55              
2024 Interest BCH 1&2 54,609.14              
2025 Interest BCH 1&2 3,791.76                 

Balance as of 01/31/2025 $1,117,354

Power Block Coin LLC
Blue Castle Holdings Note Receiveables

As of January 31, 2025
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Delinquent Total Int
Principal Initial Int Int Accrual Receivable

171,136.90                                 

Jan 4,490,230.00           116,987.04        67,893.57                    1,059,464.70                             

Interest Receivable Crypto Loans as of 01/31/2025 1,059,464.70                             

Loan Receivable Balance as of 01/31/2025 4,490,230.00                             

Power Block Coin LLC
Smart Loans

As of January 31, 2025
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RE Loan
Principal $17,400,000.00

Interest 5%
Daily Interest $2,383.56

Origination Date 3/17/2022 12/31/2022 289.00                         
1/1/2023 12/31/2023 364.00                         
1/1/2024 12/31/2024 365.00                         
1/1/2025 2/1/2025 31.00                           

2022 Interest $688,849
2023 Interest $867,616
2024 Interest $870,000
2025 Interest $73,890

Current Month 01/31/2025 $73,890

Interest Receivable RE Loan as of 01/31/2025 $2,500,356

Loan Balance as of 01/31/2025 $17,400,000

Power Block Coin LLC
Real Estate Loan

As of January 31, 2025
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 11:27 AM
 09/23/24
 Accrual Basis

 Smartfi Lending, LLC

 Transactions by Account

Date 9/30/2023
Note Balance $1,768,830.05
Interest Rate 4%
Daily Interest rate $193.84
Days in Current Month 31

Monthy Charge $6,009.18
Date Interest Loan Balance

0.00

09/30/2023 1,768,830.05

10/31/2023 6,009.04 1,774,839.09

11/30/2023 5,815.20 1,780,654.29

12/31/2023 6,009.04 1,786,663.33

01/31/2024 6,009.04 1,792,672.37

02/29/2024 5,621.36 1,798,293.73

03/31/2024 6,009.04 1,804,302.77

04/30/2024 5,815.20 1,810,117.97

05/31/2024 6,009.04 1,816,127.01

06/20/2024 3,876.80 1,820,003.81

06/30/2024 1,938.44 1,821,942.25

07/31/2024 6,009.04 1,827,951.29

08/31/2024 6,009.04 1,833,960.33

09/30/2024 5,815.33 1,839,775.66

10/31/2024 6,009.18 1,845,784.84

11/30/2024 5,815.33 1,851,600.17

12/31/2024 6,009.18 1,857,609.34

01/31/2025 6,009.18 1,863,618.52

SmartFi Lending Loan Balance as of 01/31/2025 $94,788.47 $1,863,618.52

2023 Interest $17,833.28

2024 Interest $70,946.01

2025 Interest $6,009.18

Power Block Coin LLC
Real Estate Loan

As of January 31, 2025
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